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An Act relating to education, amending sections 1321,
7-C4S40 1327, and 1330, of the Reused Laivs of 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Limitation.—Section 1. That section 1321 of the Re-
vised Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Section 1321. The school board may also:

1. Provide for the admission to the schools of the
district, of non-resident pupils, and those above school age,
and fix the rates of tuition for such pupils.

Provided, in case a person has real property in, and pays
taxes thereon, in a common or an independent school district
other than the one in which he resides, then such person
shall be admitted to all the benefits of such other school, the
same as the residents therein, and if the owner of less than 80
acres therein, he shall be admitted to all the benefits of said
school the same as residents therein, upon conforming to
such reasonable terms for tuition as the board of education of
such school district may have established for non-residents,
except that he shall be entitled to have the amount of school taxes
which he pays- to the support of said district applied in pay-
ment of said tuition fees.

Provided, further, that nothing in this act shall be so con-
strued as to authorize any person who may receive any of
the benefits or privileges of this act, to vote at any school dis-
trict meeting of the school district within which he may
receive such benefits or privileges, but of which he is not a
member.

2. Establish and organize, alter and discontinue, such
grades of schools as they may deem expedient.

3. Upon a petition of a majority of legal voters, au-
thorize the use of any school house in the district for divine
worship, Sunday schools, public meetings, elections and such
other similar purposes as, in their judgment will not interfere
with its use for school purposes; but before permitting such
use, the board may require the bond of some responsible
party, in the penal sum of one hundred dollars, conditioned
for the proper use of such school house, the payment of all
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rent, and the repair of all damage occasioned by such use, and
they shall chart;*-' and collect for the use of the district from
the persons u*ing such school house, such reasonable com-
pensation as they may fix.

4. Provide for the free transportation to and from
school, at the expense of the district, of pupils residing more
than one-half mile from the school house, for the whole or
such part of the school year as they may deem expedient, and
subject to such rules and regulations as they may adopt; and
they shall require from every person employed for that pur-
pose, a reasonable bond for the f a i t h f u l discharge of his
duties, as prescribed by the board.

5. Make rules and regulations respecting the protec
tion of the property of the district, and prescribe penalties for
a breach thereof, to be recovered for the use of the district
as penalt ies in other cases, before a just ice of the peace, and
change or repeal such rules.

Classifications.—Sec. 2. That section 1327 of the Re-
vised Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Section 1327. The treasurer shall receive and be re-
sponsible for all moneys of the district, and shall disburse the
same on orders signed by the clerk and countersigned by the
chairman, or other vouchers authorized by law. Each order
shall state the fund on which it is drawn, the name of the
payee, and the nature of the claim for which such order is
issued. He shall keep an account of each fund, and of all re-
ceipts and disbursements, showing the source of such receipts

• anil the nature and pur|>ose of such disbursements, and within
three days preceding the annual meeting shall file with the
clerk a detailed financial statement of the district, showing
all receipts and disbursements, and the nature of the same,
the moneys on hand and the purposes to which the same are
applicable, the credits of the district, and its outstanding
liabilities, and the nature thereof. Such report, together
with his vouchers, shall be examined by the board, and, if
found correct, approved by resolution, entered in the re-
cords. If incomplete or inaccurate, a fur ther or amended re-
port may be required by the board. Such report, when com-
plete, shall be laid before the annual meeting, to be in like
manner approved. He shall make such further reports as
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may from time to time be called for by the board, and shall
perform all duties usually incumbent on such officer.

Every order drawn for the payment of teachers' wages,
and for any other l a w f u l purpose, after having been presented
to the treasurer for payment, and not paid for want of funds,
shall be endorsed by the treasurer by putting on the back
thereof the words, "Not paid for want of funds," giving the
date of indorsement and signed by the treasurer. A record
of such presentment, non-payment and indorsement, shall be
made by the treasurer. Every such order shall bear interest
at the rate of 6 per cent per annum from the date of pre-
sentment, until the treasurer serves a written notice upon
the payee or his assignee, personally, or by mail, that he is
prepared to pay such order; such notice may be directed to
the payee or his assignee at the address given in writing by
such payee or assignee to such treasurer, at any time prior
to the service of such notice; no order shall draw any inter-
est if such address is not given when the same is unknown
to the treasurer.

Meeting—how conducted.—Sec. 3. That section 1330
of the Revised Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby
amended to read as follows :

Section 1330. The chairman, when present, shall pre-
side at all meetings of the board and of the district, except
when a moderator has been chosen; shall countersign all
orders upon the treasurer for claims allowed by the board;
shall represent the district in all actions; and shall perform
all the duties usually incumbent on such officer.

In case of absence, inability or refusal of the clerk to
draw orders for the payment of money authorized by a vote
of the majority of the board to be paid, the orders may be
drawn by the chairman, and paid by the treasurer, a state-
ment thereof, with a copy of such orders, being delivered to
the clerk by the treasurer, or the office of the clerk may be
declared vacant by the chairman and treasurer, and filled by
appointment.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1907.


